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Electricity Industry Act 2000
ALINTA ENERGY RETAIL SALES PTY LTD ABN 22 149 658 300

Deemed and standing offer tariffs to residential and small business customers pursuant to 
sections 35 and 39 of the Electricity Industry Act 2000 effective 6 September 2012 until such time 
as the tariffs are varied.
DOMESTIC ELECTRICITY RATES

Citipower Distribution Area

Domestic Single Rate Unit
Excluding 

GST
Including 

GST
First 11.178 kWh/day c/kWh  21.31  23.441 
Balance c/kWh  24.27  26.697 
Supply Charge c/day  83.17  91.487 

Domestic Single Rate plus Controlled Load
First 11.178 kWh/day c/kWh  21.31  23.441 
Balance c/kWh  24.27  26.697 
Controlled load^ c/kWh  15.10  16.610 
Supply Charge c/day  83.17  91.487 

^ Applicable to customers who have separately metered consumption, for 
example: storage water heaters or thermal storage space heaters. The hours 
of application are determined by your Distributor. Available only to premises 
currently taking supply under this tariff.

Domestic Two Rate
Peak (7 am – 11 pm/Monday to Friday) c/kWh  26.99  29.689 
Off Peak (All other times) c/kWh  15.59  17.149 
Supply Charge c/day  84.27  92.697 

Notes
Rates are subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter 
type at your supply address.
Daily blocked consumption based on average daily consumption.

Jemena Distribution Area

Domestic Single Rate Unit
Excluding 

GST
Including 

GST
Anytime usage c/kWh  24.68  27.148 
Supply Charge c/day  94.85  104.335 

Domestic Single Rate plus Controlled Load
Anytime usage c/kWh  24.68  27.148 
Controlled load^ c/kWh  16.19  17.809 
Supply Charge c/day  94.85  104.335 

^ Applicable to customers who have separately metered consumption, for 
example: storage water heaters or thermal storage space heaters. The hours 
of application are determined by your Distributor. Available only to premises 
currently taking supply under this tariff.
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Domestic Two Rate
Peak (7 am – 11 pm/Monday to Friday) c/kWh  29.61  32.571 
Off Peak (All other times) c/kWh  16.41  18.051 
Supply Charge c/day  86.08  94.688 

Notes
Rates are subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter 
type at your supply address.

SP Ausnet Distribution Area

Domestic Single Rate Unit
Excluding 

GST
Including 

GST
Anytime usage c/kWh  25.56  28.116 
Supply Charge c/day  92.41  101.651 

Domestic Single Rate plus Controlled Load
Anytime usage c/kWh  25.56  28.116 
Controlled load^ c/kWh  17.84  19.624 
Supply Charge c/day  92.41  101.651 

^ Applicable to customers who have separately metered consumption, for 
example: storage water heaters or thermal storage space heaters. The hours 
of application are determined by your Distributor. Available only to premises 
currently taking supply under this tariff.

Domestic Two Rate
Peak (7 am – 11 pm/Monday to Friday) c/kWh  30.30  33.330 
Off Peak (All other times) c/kWh  18.22  20.042 
Supply Charge c/day  94.87  104.357 

Notes
Rates are subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter 
type at your supply address.

Powercor Distribution Area

Domestic Single Rate Unit
Excluding 

GST
Including 

GST
First 10.9405 kWh/day c/kWh  25.16  27.676 
Balance c/kWh  27.98  30.778 
Supply Charge c/day  87.32  96.052 

Domestic Single Rate plus Controlled Load
First 10.9405 kWh/day c/kWh  25.16  27.676 
Balance c/kWh  27.98  30.778 
Controlled load^ c/kWh  15.70  17.270 
Supply Charge c/day  87.32  96.052 

^ Applicable to customers who have separately metered consumption, for 
example: storage water heaters or thermal storage space heaters. The hours 
of application are determined by your Distributor. Available only to premises 
currently taking supply under this tariff.
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Domestic Two Rate
Peak – First 10.9405 kWh/day c/kWh  30.83  33.913 
Peak – Balance c/kWh  34.63  38.093 
Off Peak (All other times) c/kWh  16.23  17.853 
Supply Charge c/day  87.68  96.448 

Climate Saver*
1 November to 31 March c/kWh  24.43  26.873 
1 April to 31 October c/kWh  19.07  20.977 

*Supply under this tariff is available to both Domestic Single Rate and 
Domestic Two Rate customers. Available only to premises currently taking 
supply under this tariff.

Notes
Rates are subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter 
type at your supply address.
Daily blocked consumption based on average daily consumption.

United Energy Distribution Area

Domestic Single Rate Unit
Excluding 

GST
Including 

GST
Anytime usage c/kWh  23.85  26.235 
Supply Charge c/day  83.70  92.070 

Domestic Single Rate plus Controlled Load
Anytime usage c/kWh  23.85  26.235 
Controlled load^ c/kWh  15.39  16.929 
Supply Charge c/day  83.70  92.070 

^ Applicable to customers who have separately metered consumption, for 
example: storage water heaters or thermal storage space heaters. The hours 
of application are determined by your Distributor. Available only to premises 
currently taking supply under this tariff.

Domestic Two Rate
Peak (7 am – 11 pm/Monday to Friday) c/kWh  30.00  33.000 
Off Peak (All other times) c/kWh  15.49  17.039 
Supply Charge c/day  73.98  81.378 

Notes
Rates are subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter 
type at your supply address.

SMALL BUSINESS ELECTRICITY RATES

Citipower Distribution Area

Small Business Single Rate Unit
Excluding 

GST
Including 

GST
Anytime Usage c/kWh  22.45  24.695 
Supply Charge c/day  102.75  113.025 
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Small Business Single Rate plus Controlled Load
Anytime Usage c/kWh  22.45  24.695 
Controlled load^ c/kWh  15.10  16.610 
Supply Charge c/day  102.75  113.025 

^ Applicable to customers who have separately metered consumption, for 
example: storage water heaters or thermal storage space heaters. The hours 
of application are determined by your Distributor. Available only to premises 
currently taking supply under this tariff.

Small Business Two Rate, 5 Day
Peak (7 am – 11 pm/Monday to Friday) c/kWh  25.59  28.149 
Off Peak (All other times) c/kWh  16.59  18.249 
Supply Charge c/day  123.57  135.927 

Small Business Two Rate, 7 Day
Peak (7 am – 11 pm/Monday to Sunday) c/kWh  22.66  24.926 
Off Peak (All other times) c/kWh  16.43  18.073 
Supply Charge c/day  120.26  132.286 

Notes
Rates are subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter 
type at your supply address.

Jemena Distribution Area

Small Business Single Rate Unit
Excluding 

GST
Including 

GST
Anytime Usage c/kWh  25.37  27.907 
Supply Charge c/day  113.25  124.575 

Small Business Single Rate plus Controlled Load
Anytime Usage c/kWh  25.37  27.907 
Controlled load^ c/kWh  16.19  17.809 
Supply Charge c/day  113.25  124.575 

^ Applicable to customers who have separately metered consumption, for 
example: storage water heaters or thermal storage space heaters. The hours 
of application are determined by your Distributor. Available only to premises 
currently taking supply under this tariff.

Small Business Two Rate, 5 Day
Peak (7 am – 11 pm/Monday to Friday) c/kWh  27.17  29.887 
Off Peak (All other times) c/kWh  16.55  18.205 
Supply Charge c/day  126.77  139.447 

Small Business Two Rate, 7 Day
Peak (7 am – 11 pm/Monday to Sunday) c/kWh  27.38  30.118 
Off Peak (All other times) c/kWh  17.80  19.580 
Supply Charge c/day  134.69  148.159 

Notes
Rates are subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter 
type at your supply address.
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SP Ausnet Distribution Area

Small Business Single Rate Unit
Excluding 

GST
Including 

GST
Anytime Usage c/kWh  31.23  34.353 
Supply Charge c/day  104.10  114.510 

Small Business Single Rate plus Controlled Load
Anytime Usage c/kWh  31.23  34.353 
Controlled load^ c/kWh  17.84  19.624 
Supply Charge c/day  104.10  114.510 

^ Applicable to customers who have separately metered consumption, for 
example: storage water heaters or thermal storage space heaters. The hours 
of application are determined by your Distributor. Available only to premises 
currently taking supply under this tariff.

Small Business Two Rate, 5 Day
Peak (7 am – 11 pm/Monday to Friday) c/kWh  30.62  33.682 
Off Peak (All other times) c/kWh  20.62  22.682 
Supply Charge c/day  107.22  117.942 

Small Business Two Rate, 7 Day
Peak (7 am – 11 pm/Monday to Sunday) c/kWh  30.66  33.726 
Off Peak (All other times) c/kWh  22.44  24.684 
Supply Charge c/day  124.42  136.862 

Notes
Rates are subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter 
type at your supply address.

Powercor Distribution Area

Small Business Single Rate Unit
Excluding 

GST
Including 

GST
First 10.9405 kWh/day c/kWh  26.63  29.293 
Balance c/kWh  27.55  30.305 
Supply Charge c/day  99.82  109.802 

Small Business Single Rate plus Controlled Load
First 10.9405 kWh/day c/kWh  26.63  29.293 
Balance c/kWh  27.55  30.305 
Controlled load^ c/kWh  15.70  17.270 
Supply Charge c/day  99.82  109.802 

^ Applicable to customers who have separately metered consumption, for 
example: storage water heaters or thermal storage space heaters. The hours 
of application are determined by your Distributor. Available only to premises 
currently taking supply under this tariff.
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Small Business Two Rate, 5 Day (Peak 7 am-11 pm/Monday to Friday)
Peak – First 10.9405 kWh/day c/kWh  29.96  32.956 
Peak – Balance c/kWh  31.03  34.133 
Off Peak (All other times) c/kWh  16.95  18.645 
Supply Charge c/day  102.53  112.783 

Small Business Two Rate, 7 Day (Peak 7am-11pm/Monday to Sunday)
Peak – First 10.9405 kWh/day c/kWh  28.42  31.262 
Peak – Balance c/kWh  29.47  32.417 
Off Peak (All other times) c/kWh  17.48  19.228 
Supply Charge c/day  103.67  114.037 

Notes
Rates are subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter 
type at your supply address.
Daily blocked consumption based on average daily consumption.

United Energy Distribution Area

Small Business Single Rate Unit
Excluding 

GST
Including 

GST
Anytime Usage c/kWh  26.83  29.513 
Supply Charge c/day  98.01  107.811 

Small Business Single Rate plus Controlled Load
Anytime Usage c/kWh  26.83  29.513 
Controlled load^ c/kWh  15.39  16.929 
Supply Charge c/day  98.01  107.811 

^ Applicable to customers who have separately metered consumption, for 
example: storage water heaters or thermal storage space heaters. The hours 
of application are determined by your Distributor. Available only to premises 
currently taking supply under this tariff.

Small Business Two Rate, 5 Day
Peak (7 am – 11 pm/Monday to Friday) c/kWh  25.66  28.226 
Off Peak (All other times) c/kWh  17.47  19.217 
Supply Charge c/day  94.86  104.346 

Small Business Two Rate, 7 Day
Peak (7 am – 11 pm/Monday to Sunday) c/kWh  26.18  28.798 
Off Peak (All other times) c/kWh  18.37  20.207 
Supply Charge c/day  96.13  105.743 

Notes
Rates are subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter 
type at your supply address.
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Gas Industry Act 2001
ALINTA ENERGY RETAIL SALES PTY LTD ABN 22 149 658 300

Deemed and standing offer tariffs to residential customers pursuant to sections 42 and section 46 
of the Gas Industry Act 2001 effective 6 September 2012 until such time as the tariffs are varied.

RESIDENTIAL GAS TARIFFS

Multinet Distribution Area

Multinet Main 1 Unit Excluding 
GST

Including 
GST

First 98.56 Peak MJ/day c/MJ 1.76 1.936
Next 49.28 Peak MJ/day c/MJ 1.32 1.452
All Remaining Peak MJ c/MJ 1.14 1.254

First 98.56 Off Peak MJ/day c/MJ 1.69 1.859
Next 49.28 Off Peak MJ/day c/MJ 1.30 1.430
All Remaining Off Peak MJ c/MJ 1.15 1.265

Supply Charge c/day 56.52 62.172
Peak period applies from 1 May to 31 October inclusive.
Off Peak period applies at all other times.

Multinet Main 2 Unit Excluding 
GST

Including 
GST

First 57.49 Peak MJ/day c/MJ 1.84 2.024
All Remaining Peak MJ c/MJ 1.39 1.529

First 57.49 Off Peak MJ/day c/MJ 1.73 1.903
All Remaining Off Peak MJ c/MJ 1.39 1.529

Supply Charge c/day 52.32 57.552
Peak period applies from 1 May to 31 October inclusive.
Off Peak period applies at all other times.

Multinet Yarra Valley Unit Excluding 
GST

Including 
GST

First 98.56 Peak MJ/day c/MJ 2.10 2.310
Next 49.28 Peak MJ/day c/MJ 1.70 1.870
All Remaining Peak MJ c/MJ 1.53 1.683

First 98.56 Off Peak MJ/day c/MJ 2.06 2.266
Next 49.28 Off Peak MJ/day c/MJ 1.68 1.848
All Remaining Off Peak MJ c/MJ 1.54 1.694

Supply Charge c/day 55.32 60.852
Peak period applies from 1 May to 31 October inclusive.
Off Peak period applies at all other times.
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Postcodes applicable for these gas price plan regions:
Multinet Main 1:
3004, 3006, 3097, 3101, 3102, 3103, 3104, 3105, 3106, 3107, 3108, 3109, 3111, 3113, 3114, 3115, 
3116, 3122, 3123, 3124, 3125, 3126, 3127, 3128, 3129, 3130, 3131, 3132, 3133, 3134, 3135, 3136, 
3137, 3138, 3140, 3141, 3142, 3143, 3144, 3145, 3146, 3147, 3148, 3149, 3151, 3153, 3154, 3155, 
3159, 3175, 3181, 3765, 3766, 3767, 3770, 3781, 3782, 3787, 3788, 3789, 3791, 3792, 3793, 3795, 
3796, 3804.
Multinet Main 2:
3150, 3152, 3156, 3158, 3160, 3161, 3163, 3165, 3166, 3167, 3168, 3169, 3170, 3171, 3172, 3173, 
3174, 3175, 3177, 3178, 3179, 3180, 3182, 3183, 3184, 3185, 3186, 3187, 3188, 3189, 3190, 3191, 
3192, 3193, 3194, 3195, 3196, 3197, 3202, 3204, 3205, 3206, 3207, 3775, 3785, 3786, 3802.
Multinet Yarra Valley:
3139, 3775, 3797, 3799.
Notes
Rates are subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.
Daily blocked consumption based on average daily consumption.
Some postcodes may contain shared boundaries with other retail patches or no gas area.

SP Ausnet Distribution Area

SP Ausnet Central 1 Unit Excluding 
GST

Including 
GST

First 57.49 Peak MJ/day c/MJ 2.04 2.244
All Remaining Peak MJ c/MJ 1.63 1.793

First 57.49 Off Peak MJ/day c/MJ 1.79 1.969
All Remaining Off Peak MJ c/MJ 1.48 1.628

Supply Charge c/day 52.29 57.519
Peak period applies from 1 June to 30 September inclusive.
Off Peak period applies at all other times.

SP Ausnet Central 2 Unit Excluding 
GST

Including 
GST

First 52.57 Peak MJ/day c/MJ 2.02 2.222
All Remaining Peak MJ c/MJ 1.62 1.782

First 52.57 Off Peak MJ/day c/MJ 1.79 1.969
All Remaining Off Peak MJ c/MJ 1.48 1.628

Supply Charge c/day 50.71 55.781
Peak period applies from 1 June to 30 September inclusive.
Off Peak period applies at all other times.

SP Ausnet West Unit Excluding 
GST

Including 
GST

First 52.57 Peak MJ/day c/MJ 1.85 2.035
All Remaining Peak MJ c/MJ 1.64 1.804

First 52.57 Off Peak MJ/day c/MJ 1.58 1.738
All Remaining Off Peak MJ c/MJ 1.41 1.551

Supply Charge c/day 50.91 56.001
Peak period applies from 1 June to 30 September inclusive.
Off Peak period applies at all other times.
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SP Ausnet Adjoining Central Unit Excluding 
GST

Including 
GST

First 52.57 Peak MJ/day c/MJ 2.40 2.640
All Remaining Peak MJ c/MJ 2.08 2.288

First 52.57 Off Peak MJ/day c/MJ 2.18 2.398
All Remaining Off Peak MJ c/MJ 1.91 2.101

Supply Charge c/day 50.91 56.001
Peak period applies from 1 June to 30 September inclusive. Off Peak period 
applies at all other times.

SP Ausnet Adjoining West Unit Excluding 
GST

Including 
GST

First 52.57 Peak MJ/day c/MJ 2.28 2.508
All Remaining Peak MJ c/MJ 2.09 2.299

First 52.57 Off Peak MJ/day c/MJ 2.03 2.233
All Remaining Off Peak MJ c/MJ 1.95 2.145

Supply Charge c/day 50.91 56.001
Peak period applies from 1 June to 30 September inclusive. Off Peak period 
applies at all other times.

Postcodes applicable for these gas price plan regions:
SP Ausnet Central 1:
3011, 3012, 3013, 3015, 3016, 3018, 3019, 3020, 3021, 3022, 3023, 3025, 3026, 3027, 3028, 3031, 
3032, 3033, 3034, 3036, 3037, 3038, 3039, 3040, 3041, 3042, 3043, 3044, 3045, 3046, 3047, 3048, 
3049, 3055, 3058, 3059, 3060, 3061, 3062, 3063, 3064, 3428.
SP Ausnet Central 2:
3024, 3029, 3030, 3211, 3212, 3214, 3215, 3216, 3217, 3218, 3219, 3220, 3221, 3222, 3223, 3224, 
3225, 3226, 3227, 3228, 3335, 3337, 3338, 3427, 3429.
SP Ausnet West:
3249, 3250, 3260, 3266, 3277, 3280, 3282, 3284, 3300, 3305, 3340, 3342, 3350, 3352, 3355, 3356, 
3357, 3363, 3364, 3377, 3390, 3430, 3431, 3434, 3435, 3437, 3438, 3440, 3442, 3444, 3450, 3451, 
3460, 3461, 3462, 3464, 3465, 3550, 3551, 3555, 3556.
SP Ausnet Adjoining Central:
3227.
SP Ausnet Adjoining West:
3260, 3284, 3363, 3431, 3434, 3435, 3437, 3438, 3440, 3441, 3442, 3551.
Notes
Rates are subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.
Daily blocked consumption based on average daily consumption.
Some postcodes may contain shared boundaries with other retail patches or no gas area.
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Envestra Distribution Area

Envestra Central 1 Unit Excluding 
GST

Including 
GST

First 65.71 Peak MJ/day c/MJ 1.77 1.947
Next 131.42 Peak MJ/day c/MJ 1.49 1.639
All Remaining Peak MJ c/MJ 1.37 1.507

First 65.71 Off Peak MJ/day c/MJ 1.68 1.848
Next 131.42 Off Peak MJ/day c/MJ 1.45 1.595
All Remaining Off Peak MJ c/MJ 1.33 1.463

Supply Charge c/day 54.15 59.565
Peak period applies from 1 June to 30 September inclusive.
Off Peak period applies at all other times.

Envestra Central 2 Unit Excluding 
GST

Including 
GST

First 52.57 Peak MJ/day c/MJ 1.75 1.925
All Remaining Peak MJ c/MJ 1.40 1.540

First 52.57 Off Peak MJ/day c/MJ 1.69 1.859
All Remaining Off Peak MJ c/MJ 1.33 1.463

Supply Charge c/day 54.59 60.049
Peak period applies from 1 June to 30 September inclusive.
Off Peak period applies at all other times.

Envestra North Unit Excluding 
GST

Including 
GST

First 65.71 Peak MJ/day c/MJ 1.69 1.859
Next 131.42 Peak MJ/day c/MJ 1.60 1.760
All Remaining Peak MJ c/MJ 1.36 1.496

First 65.71 Off Peak MJ/day c/MJ 1.62 1.782
Next 131.42 Off Peak MJ/day c/MJ 1.55 1.705
All Remaining Off Peak MJ c/MJ 1.31 1.441

Supply Charge c/day 54.43 59.873
Peak period applies from 1 June to 30 September inclusive.
Off Peak period applies at all other times.
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Envestra Bairnsdale Unit Excluding 
GST

Including 
GST

All MJ c/MJ 2.19 2.409
Supply Charge c/day 67.48 74.228

Envestra Cardinia Unit Excluding 
GST

Including 
GST

All MJ c/MJ 2.24 2.464
Supply Charge c/day 55.87 61.457

Envestra Murray Valley Unit Excluding 
GST

Including 
GST

All MJ c/MJ 1.92 2.112
Supply Charge c/day 56.65 62.315

Postcodes applicable for these gas price plan regions:
Envestra Central 1:
3198, 3199, 3200, 3755, 3760, 3761, 3777, 3803, 3805, 3806, 3807, 3808, 3809, 3810, 3816, 3818, 
3820, 3822, 3823, 3824, 3825, 3840, 3842, 3844, 3847, 3850, 3851, 3852, 3854, 3856, 3857, 3859, 
3860, 3862, 3869, 3873, 3910, 3911, 3912, 3913, 3915, 3916, 3918, 3919, 3920, 3921, 3926, 3927, 
3928, 3929, 3930, 3931, 3933, 3934, 3936, 3937, 3938, 3939, 3940, 3941, 3942, 3943, 3944, 3975, 
3976, 3977, 3978, 3980, 3981, 3984, 3987.
Envestra Central 2:
3000, 3001, 3002, 3003, 3005, 3008, 3050, 3051, 3052, 3053, 3054, 3055, 3056, 3057, 3065, 3066, 
3067, 3068, 3070, 3071, 3072, 3073, 3074, 3075, 3076, 3078, 3079, 3081, 3082, 3083, 3084, 3085, 
3087, 3088, 3089, 3090, 3091, 3093, 3094, 3095, 3096, 3097, 3099, 3121, 3201, 3750, 3752, 3754, 
3759, 3770.
Envestra North:
3521, 3522, 3523, 3561, 3564, 3607, 3608, 3614, 3616, 3617, 3618, 3620, 3621, 3622, 3623, 3624, 
3629, 3630, 3631, 3633, 3658, 3659, 3660, 3662, 3663, 3664, 3665, 3666, 3669, 3672, 3673, 3675, 
3677, 3678, 3682, 3683, 3688, 3690, 3691, 3694, 3726, 3747, 3749, 3753, 3756, 3758, 3764.
Envestra Bairnsdale:
3862, 3875, 3878, 3880.
Envestra Cardinia:
3812, 3813, 3814, 3815.
Envestra Murray Valley:
3636, 3638, 3640, 3641, 3644, 3646, 3683, 3685, 3687, 3730.
Notes
Rates are subject to confirmation of distribution zone, network tariff and meter type at your supply address.
Daily blocked consumption based on average daily consumption.
Some postcodes may contain shared boundaries with other retail patches or no gas area.



12	 S 271	 3 August 2012	 Victoria Government Gazette
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 	 Mail Order	 Victoria Government Gazette
		  Level 5, 460 Bourke Street

		  Melbourne 3000
		  PO Box 1957 Melbourne 3001
			   DX 106 Melbourne
	 Telephone	 (03) 8523 4601
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	 Fax	 (03) 9600 0478
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	 Telephone	 1300 366 356
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